
COMMISSIONERS: 
AR1 GRAIIA\11, CHAIRMAN 
LISA POl AK EDGAR 
RONALD A. BRISE 
EDUARDO E. BALBIS 
JULIE I. BROWN 

STATE OF FLORIDA - . r •\ ~- -' - .. '~ ,~, 

HL~.c : IDlvtslONUF EOO).®MJCS 
JAMES W. OEA."J 

14 JA:~ 16<&fJt:~~~ 
C u; '•1"11 S 31 C! I 

CLERK 

Juhlir: ~ .erbice <1lommizzion 

S.V. U ti lities, Ltd . 
Attn: Brian Altman 
500 South Florida Ave., Ste. 700 
Lakeland, FL 33801 

January 16, 2014 

Re: Docket No. 130211-WS - Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County, by S.V. 
Utilities, Ltd. 

Dear Mr. Altman: 

Enclosed are two copies of the staff report. Please ensw-e that a copy of the completed 
Application for Staff Assistance and the staff report are available for review. pursuant to Rule 25-
22.0407 (9)(b), Florida Administrative Code. by all interested persons at the following location: 

Swiss Village 
365 Bern Drive 

Winter Haven, FL 3388 I 

Should you have any questions about any of the matters contained herein, please contact 
Kelly Thompson at (850) 413-6986. 

3~i"C:~~~(A~rL 
S annon J. Hu~ 
Ec nomic Supervisor 

Enclosures 

SH 

cc: Division of Economics (Daniel, Hudson, Thompson) 
Division of Accounting & Finance (Prestwood, Mouring, Lester) 
Division ofEngineering (Vickery. Lewis, P. Buys) 
Office of General Cow1sel (Teitzman, Corbari) 
Office ofCommission Clerk (Docket No. 13021 1-WS) 

Ct\I'ITAL CIHCLE O FFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD O AK BOl iLE\'ARD • TALLAIIASSEE, FL32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 

I'SC \\'cb;ite: http://www.floridapsc.c-om Internet E-mail: contacl@psc.statc.fl.us 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JAN 16, 2014
DOCUMENT NO. 00293-14
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Jluhlic~mxitt Q1lltlttttimrlott 
CAPITAL CIRCLE O FFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD O AK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

January 16, 2014 

Patti Daniel, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Economic Impact and Rate Design 

Kelly Thompson, Public Utility Analyst Il, Division ofEconomicst fL olr 
Penelope Buys, Engineering Specialist III, Division of Engineering ~t>G r J ? 
Pete Lester, Professional Accountant Specialist, Division of Accounting and (_"t 
Finance 

Docket No. 130211-WS -Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by 
S.V. Utilities, Ltd. 

- STAFF REPORT-

This Staff Report is preliminary in nature. The Commission stafrs final 
recommendation will not be filed until after the customer meeting. 



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 
Case Background ................ .. ... ... ....... ............ ..... .. ..... .... ... .. .. ... ........... .......................... ..... 3 

1 Quality of Service (P. Buys) .. .. .... ..... ............ ...... ...... .. ... ... .. ......... ..................................... .4 
2 Used and Useful (P. Buys) .... .. ..... ......... .... .... .. ... .. ...................... .... .. ... .... ... .... ..... ... .... ... .... 6 
3 Rate Base (Lester) .... ...... .. .................. .. .... .. ..... ... .... .................. .... ... ..... .. .... .... ... ..... ... .... .. .. 9 
4 Rate ofReturn (Lester) ..................... .... ... .. ........................ .. ...... ... ... .... .. .. ...... ......... ......... l1 
5 Test Year Revenues (Thompson) ..... .. ...... .................... .... .. .. ... .... .... .... ... .. .. .... ... .. ......... .. .12 
6 Operating Expense (Lester) ............ ... ................. .... ... .... ... .. .... ... ...... ................................ 13 
7 Revenue Requirement (Lester) .... .............. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ........................... ... ........ ........ ... .. 16 
8 Rate Structure and Rates (Thompson) ... ... .... ... ................... ...... .... ... .... .. .. .... ... .... ... ... ... ... . 18 
9 Four-Year Rate Reduction (Lester, Thompson) ........ ... ..... .... .. ......... .. .. .. .. .. .... ... .............. 21 
10 Temporary Rates (Lester) .......... ...... ... ... .................... ..... ..... ... .. .... ... .... .. .. ....... ................. 22 
11 Proof of Adjustments (Lester) .. ...... .... ..... .................... ... .. .. .. ....... .. ... .......... .... ........... ...... 24 

Schedule No. 1-A Water Rate Base ..... ............. ... ..... ... .... .. ... .. ..... ... ................................ 25 
Schedule No. 1-B Wastewater Rate Base ........ ... ... ... .. ..... ... ... .......................................... 26 
Schedule No. 1-C Adjustments to Rate Base ..... ...... ... ...... ........................ ............ ...... .. .. 27 
Schedule No. 2 Capital Structw-e ........ .... ... ... .. .................... .... .... .... ....... .... ....... ..... .. ..... .. 28 
Schedule No. 3-A Water NOI .......... ... ... ... ... ............... ... ... .. .... ............ .... ... .... ...... .... ....... 29 
Schedule No. 3-B Wastewater N0£. ............ .... ... .. .... .... .... .. ............................................ .30 
Schedule No. 3-C Adjustments to NOI ..... ... .... .. .......................... .... ..... .. ... .... ... .... .. ... ... .. 31 
Schedule No. 3-D Water O&M Expense .. .. ................. .... .. ..... ...... .. .... ....... .... .... .. ..... .. ... . 33 
Schedule No. 3-E Wastewater O&M Expense .. ... ... .. .............................. .. ................ ... .. . 34 
Schedule No. 4-A Water Rates ............ ..... .... .... .. ...... ................. .. ............ ... .... .... ... .. ... ... .. 35 
Schedule No. 4-B Wastewater Rates ... ... ... .... ................. .. ... .... .... .... ..... .. .... ....... .... .... .... .. 36 

- 2 -



Docket o. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

Case Background 

S.V. Utilities, Ltd. (SV or Utility) is a Class C utility that has been in existence since 
1981. The Utility provides service to approximately 728 residential, 4 general service, and 20 
irrigation customers in Swiss Village Mobile Home Park, Hidden Cove East Mobile Home Park. 
and Hidden Cove West Mobile Home Park. SV is located in the Highlands Ridge water use 
caution area of the Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) in Polk County. 
The Utility has been under the Florida Public Service Commission's (Commission) jurisdiction 
since May 14, 1996, when Polk County transferred jurisdiction to the Commission. However, 
SV did not apply for its grandfather certificates until October 14, 1998. By Order No. PSC-99-
1234-PAA-WS, the Commission granted Certificate Nos. 605-Wand 521-S to the Utility. 1 

On July 16, 2007, SV applied for a staff assisted rate case (SARC), but it voluntarily 
withdrew its application on August 1, 2008? On August 5, 2013, the Utility filed an application 
for a SARC and paid the appropriate filing fee on September 17, 1013. Staff has selected the 
historical test year ended Jw1e 30, 2013. The Commission has jurisdiction to consider this rate 
case pursuant to Section 367.0814, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

This Staff Report is a preliminarv analysis of the Utility prepared by the Commission 
staff to give utility customers and the Utility an advanced look at what staff may be proposing. 
The final recommendation to the Commission (currently scheduled to be filed March 27, 2014, 
for the Apri I 8, 20 14 Agenda Conference) wi II be revised as necessary using updated information 
and results of customer quality of service or other relevant comments received at the customer 
meeting. The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Sections 367.011, 367.0814. 
367.101, and 367.121. Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

1 
See Docket No. 98 1337-WS, In re: Application for Grandfather Certificates to Operate Water and Wastewater 

Utilitv in Polk Countv bv S.Y. Utilities. Ltd. 
2 

See Docket No. 070413-WS, In re: Application for Staff Assisted Rate Case in Polk County by S.Y. Utilities. Ltd. 

"' - .) -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by the Utility satisfactory? 

P reliminarv Recommendation: The staff recommendation regarding customer satisfaction and 
overall quality of service will not be finalized until after the February 5, 2014 customer meeting. 
(P. Buys) 

Sta ff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), in water 
and wastewater rate cases, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service 
provided by a utility. This is derived from an evaluation of three separate components of the 
Utility operations. These components are the quality of the Utility's product, the operating 
conditions of the Utility's plant and facilities, and the Uti lity's attempt to address customer 
satisfaction. The rule further states that sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, violations, and 
consent orders on file with the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and the county 
health department over the preceding three-year period shall be considered. In addition, input 
from DEP and health department officials, and customer comments or complaints will be 
considered. 

Quality of Utility's Product and Operating Conditions of the Utility's Plant and Facilities. 

SV's service area is located at Hidden Cove East Mobile Home Park, Hidden Cove West 
Mobile Home Park, and Swiss Village Mobile Home Park, in Winter Haven, Florida. The raw 
water source is ground water, which is obtained from two wells in the service area and is treated. 
The processing sequence for the water treatment system is to pump raw water from the aquifer, 
inject liquid chlorine, pressurize and storage in a tank, and then it is distributed. Wastewater 
service is provided via a wastewater treatment plant with three peculation ponds. Polk County 
Health Department (PCHD) regulates the potable water program. 

In the last water DEP Sanitary Survey Report dated April 26, 2013, the only deficiency 
listed was the pressure relief valves not properly being screened. Otherwise, the quality of the 
finished water product is satisfactory. 

In the last wastewater DEP Compliance Evaluation Inspection, dated November 22, 
2011 , several deficiencies were listed. The main issue concerning the quality of the wastewater 
product was with the groundwater. The inspection report stated, "The maximum contaminant 
level for arsenic was exceeded in the second and third quarters of 2009, the fourth quarter of 
2010, and the second quarter of 2011 for background well MW-lR." DEP requested an 
explanation for the exceedances and increasing trends for the arsenic levels. The Utility 
responded to DEP with '·the property that Swiss Village encompasses now had various uses in 
the past." One use was growing citrus and cattle grazing. The Utility ·'has no way of knowing 
what types of products were used in the past for these industries, but arsenic use was prevalent 
during these times to treat both cattle and citrus trees for pests and parasites. Please note that the 
arsenic level has fallen since the last monitoring period," and the Utility will continue to monitor 
the trends closely. 

- 4 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

The other deficiencies listed on the November 22, 2011 Compliance Evaluation 
Inspection report were the Domestic Wastewater Permit was to expire May 29, 2012, and the 
sign posted at the rapid infiltration basin (RlB) had deteriorated and was no longer legible. The 
Utility responded to DEP stating that the permit application had been completed and DEP should 
be in receipt of the application by December l, 2011. Staff found that DEP issued a Notice of 
Pennit for the Utility on June 8, 2012. The permit is current and \\'ill expire on June 7, 2017. 
The Utility also reported to DEP that the effluent disposal sign near the south RIB has been 
refurbished to original quality. 

The Utilitv's Attempt to Address Customer Satisfaction. 

Staff has reviewed the Commission's complaint records and there were no complaints 
recorded during the last three years. Staff did ask the Utility for a copy of its in house 
complaints during the test year and the Utility responded that it did not receive any complaints. 
Staff will conduct a customer meeting on February 5, 2014. This meeting will give the 
customers an opportunity to express specific concerns regarding the Utility's attitude and 
responsiveness to quality of service issues. All valid quality of service complaints will be 
investigated and will be taken into consideration during the preparation of staff's final 
recommendation. 

Summarv 

Staff recommends that quality of the finished water product is satisfactory. Staff will not 
make a recommendation on the wastewater finished product until certain follow up actions with 
the Utility are completed. Staff will not make a recommendation on the conditions of the 
wastewater and water treatment facilities until all the follow ups are completed and staff has 
completed the field investigation. Staff will reserve a final quality of service determination until 
after the information obtained at the customer meeting has been thoroughly reviewed. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Issue 2: What are the used and useful percentages of the Utility. s water treatment plant (WTP), 
water distribution, wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) and wastewater collection system? 

Preliminary Recommendation: SV's WTP, water distribution, WWTP, and wastewater 
collection system should be considered 100 percent used and useful (U&U). Staff can not make 
a recommendation on the adjustments made for excess unaccounted for water (EUW), at this 
time. The excess infiltration and inflow (I&l) is calculated to be zero, so staff recommends no 
adjustment be made. (P. Buys) 

Staff Analvsis: SV has one WTP with two 8-inch wells operating at a depth of 530 feet for well 
1 and 547 feet for well 2. Both wells are rated to have a total capacity of 600 gallons per minute 
(gpm). Well I is equipped with a 30 horsepower (hp) vettical turbine pump and well 2 is 
equipped with a 40 hp vertical turbine pump. The raw water is treated with liquid chlorine, 
which is injected prior to entry into the two 8,000-gallon hydro pneumatic tanks. The treated 
water from the tanks is then pumped into the water distribution system. 

The distribution system is a composite network consisting of approximately 17,075 linear 
feet of 6-inch PVC pipe, 950 linear feet of 4-inch PVC pipe, 15,330 linear feet of 2-inch PVC 
pipe, and 165 linear feet of l-inch PVC pipe. The distribution system supports 49 flre hydrants. 

The WWTP capacity is permitted by DEP at 0.141 million gallons per day (MGD) per 
Three Month Average Daily Flow (3MADF). The plant is a Type II, extended aeration domestic 
wastewater treatment plant that consists of one surge/aeration basin of 42,500 gallons, three 
aeration basins of 120,348 total gallons, two clarifiers of 35,500 total gallons with a total of 520 
square feet of surface area, two chlorine contact chambers of 7,600 total gallons, and two 
digesters of 14,500 total gallons. This plant is operated to provide secondary treatment with 
liquid chlorine basic disinfection. 

The collection system is made up of approximately 2,600 linear feet of 4-inch PVC pipe, 
9, 700 li near feet of 6-inch PVC pipe, and 16,285 linear feet of 8-inch PVC pipe. There are 54 4-
inch concrete manholes and four lift stations. The four lift stations transfer the influent by force 
mains to the WWTP. 

Used and Useful CU&U) 

Pursuant to Ru le 25-30.4325, F.A.C., the U&U percentage of the WTP was calculated by 
tak ing the single maximum day (Max Day) in the test year, less the EUW times two, then add the 
flre flow (FF) allowance plus the growth allowance (Growth), and divide that whole amount by 
the firm reliable capacity (FRC). The Utility has 2 wells with a total capacity of 600 gpm. If a 
water system has more than one well. the highest capacity well should be removed from the 
calculation to determine the plant's flrm reliable capacity. By taking one of the wells (300 gpm) 
out of service, the Utility reflected a FRC of 300 gpm. The single maximum day in the test year 
was 379,000 gallons (263 gpm), which occurred on August 19, 2012. This does not appear to 
have been caused by a line break or other unusual occurrence on that day. The Utility's record 
indicated unaccounted for water of 32 percent, which would mean there is a EUW of 22 percent. 
The peak demand should be reduced by 30 gpm to reflect the EUW (Max Day - EUW). The 
growth allowance is zero gpm. The fire flow allowance is 500 gpm. The result is greater than 

- 6-



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

100 percent U&U. However, Rule 25-30.4325(4) states that a water treatment system will be 
considered 100 percent U&U if the service tenitory the system is designed to serve is built out 
and there is no expansion of the service tenitory. Staff believes this is applicable to SV and the 
U&U percentage for the WTP should be 100 percent. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., the U&U percentage of the WWTP was calculated 
by taking average annual daily flows (AADF) plus the growth minus the excess I&I and then 
dividing the sum by the petmitted capacity of the plant. The Uti lity's test year AADF was 
40,266 gallons per day (gpd). The growth allowance is zero gpd. In addition, the excess I&I is 
calculated to be zero percent. The WWTP's permitted capacity is 0.141 MGD per 3MADF. The 
calculation reflected 86 percent U&U; however, the Utility' s service territory is built out. Since 
the system is built out and there is no potential for expansion of the service territory, staff 
recommends the wastewater treatment plant be considered 100 percent U&U. 

Staff reviewed the service territory and believes the current mains are providing service 
for the existing customers only. Staff considers the system to be built out. If the service territory 
the system is designed to serve is built out and there is no potential for expansion of that service 
tenitory, it is recommended that the U&U percentage for water distribution and wastewater 
collection systems be considered 100 percent. Staff recommends the water distribution and 
wastewater collection system be considered 100 percent U&U. 

Excessive Unaccounted for Water CEUW) 

Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., describes EUW as unaccounted for water in excess of ten 
percent of the amount produced. The rule provides that to determine whether adjustments to 
plant and operating expenses, such as purchased electrical power and chemicals cost are 
necessary, the Commission will consider all relevant factors as to the reason for EUW, solutions, 
implemented to coiTect the problem, or whether a proposed solution is economically feasible. 
The Utility's records indicated unaccounted for water of 32 percent, which would mean there is a 
EUW of 22 percent. Staff will investigate the situation of the EUW for staffs final 
recommendation. 

Infiltration and Inflow CI&I) 

Typically, infiltration results from groLmdwater entering a wastewater collection system 
through broken or defective pipes and joints; whereas, inflow results from water entering a 
wastewater collection system through manholes or lift stations. The allowance for infiltration is 
500 gpd per inch diameter pipe per mile, and an additional 10 percent of water sold is allowed 
for ini1ow. Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., provides that in determining the amount of U&U plant, the 
Commission will consider I&I. Additionally, adjustments to operating expenses such as 
chemical and electrical costs are also considered necessary. The Utility' s records indicated that 
there was not an excessive 1&1 for the test year. Staff agrees that the excess I&I is calculated to 
be zero percent. 

- 7 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

Summary 

Based on the analysis above, staff recommends sv·s WTP, water distribution, WWTP, 
and wastewater collection system should be considered 100 percent U&U. Staff can not make a 
recommendation on the adjustments made for EUW, at this time. The excess I&I is calculated to 
be zero percent, so staff recommends no adjustment be made. 

- 8 -



Docket No. 13021 1-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

Issue 3: What is the appropriate average test year rate base for SV? 

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate average test year rate base for SY is Sl20,664 
for water and $127,872 for wastewater. (Lester) 

Staff Analysis: The appropriate components of the Utility's rate base include utility plant in 
service, accumulated depreciation, contribution-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC), accumulated 
amortization of CIAC and working capital. Staff selected the test year ended June 30, 2013, for 
this rate case. A summary of each component of rate base and the recommended adjustments 
follows: 

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS): The Utility recorded UPIS of $556,407 for water and 
$1,394,937 for wastewater. Staff's adjustments to UPIS are identified in Table 3-1 below. 

Table 3-l 
Rate Base Adiustments 

Water Wastewater 
1. To reflect original cost study as of 12/3 1/2006 (AF 1). ($ 110,456) ($91 0,048) 
2. To reflect staff audit adjustments from report in Dkt. 070413-WS (AF 1). 5,426 4,542 
" ~- To reflect plant additions and retirements (AF 2 & 8). (41.376) 2,528 
4. To reflect simple average. (ill} ( 1.128) 

Total a; L46..6.Q7j a;2,04.10~ 

Staff's net adjustments to UPlS are decreases of $146,607 and $904,106 for water and 
wastewater, respectively. Staffs recommended UPIS balance is $409,800 ($556,407-$146,607) 
for \Vater and $490,831 ($ 1,394.937 - $904_106) fo r wastewater. 

Land & Land Rights: The Utility recorded a test year land value of $7,695 for water and 
$33,087 for wastewater. Staff reduced these balances by $5,074 and $5,152 for water and 
wastewater, respectively, to reflect the original cost of utility land. The appropriate land 
balances are $2,621 for water and $27.935 for wastewater. 

Non-Used and Useful Plant: As discussed in Issue 2, SY's water treatment plant and 
distribution system, and the wastewater treatment plant and collection system should be 
considered 100 percent U&U. 

Contribu tions In Aid of Construction (CIAC): SV did not record CIAC on its books. The 
service area consists of lots rented by the affiliated developer. Therefore. staff recommends no 
adjustment for CIAC. 

Accumulated Depreciation : SY recorded a balance for accumulated depreciation of $463,450 
and $1.272,981 for water and wastewater, respectively. Staff recalculated accumulated 
depreciation using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140. F.A.C., and reflected 
depreciation associated with plant additions and retirements along with the simple average. The 
balances should be decreased by $160,367 for water and by $864,863 for wastewater. taff 

- 9 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

recommends accwnulated depreciation balances of $303,083 for water and $408,118 for 
wastewater. 

Accumulated Amorti.zation of CI AC: As SY does not have any CIAC, there is no accumulated 
amortization of CIAC. 

W orking Capital Allowance: SV did not record a working capital balance for water or 
wastewater. Working capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet 
operating expenses or going-concern requirements of the Utility. Consistent with Rule 25-
30.433(2), F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense 
formula approach for calculating the working capital allowance. Applying this formula, staff 
recommends a working capital allowance of $11 ,326 for water (based on O&M expense of 
$90,612/8), and $17,224 for wastewater (based on O&M expense of $13 7, 793/8). 

Rate Base Summary: Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average 
test year rate base is $120,664 for water and $127,872 for wastewater. Rate base is shown on 
Schedule No. 1-A for water and on Schedule No. 1-B for wastewater. The related adjustments 
for water and wastewater are shown on Schedule No. 1-C. 

- 10-



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

I sue 4: What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and overall rate of return for SV? 

Prcliminar-v Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 8.74 percent with a 
range of 7.74 percent to 9.74 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 8.74 percent. 
(Lester) 

Staff Analysis: The Utility's capital structure consists of an intercompany payable of $360,767. 
Consistent with prior Commission practice, staff has treated the payable as common equity.3 

With this adjustment, the Utility has no long-tenn debt. The Utility does not have customer 
deposits. The appropriate ROE is 8.74 percent using the Commission-approved leverage 
formula currently in effect.4 The Utility's capital structure has been reconciled with staffs 
recommended rate base. Staff recommends an ROE of8.74 percent, with a range of7.74 percent 
to 9.74 percent, and an overall rate of return of 8.74 percent. The ROE and overall rate of return 
are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

>See Order No. PSC-10-0681-PAA-WU, issued November 15.2010. in Docket o. 090414-WU, In re: Application 
for staff·assisted rate case in Polk County bv Pinecrest Ranches, Inc. 
4 

See Order Nos. PSC-13-0241-PAA-WS, issued June 3, 2013, and PSC-13-0307-CO-WS, issued July 8, 2013, in 
Docket No. 130006-WS, In re: Water and Wastewater Industry Annual Reestablishment of Authorized Range of 
Retum on Common Equitv for Water and Wastewater Utilities Pursuant to Section 367.081 (4)(0. Florida Statutes. 

- 11 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Issue 5: What are the appropriate test year revenues for the Utility's water and wastewater 
systems? 

Preliminary Recommendation : The appropriate test year revenues for SV's water and 
wastewater systems are $74,278 and $72,095, respectively. (Thompson) 

Staff Analysis: SV recorded total test year revenues of $145,547, including water service 
revenues of $74,417 and wastewater service revenues of $71,130. The Utility's current tariff 
reflects a monthly base facility charge (BFC) of $15.71 for both water and wastewater service, 
which includes an allotment of 8,000 gallons per month. The Utility bills the BFC monthly and 
splits it equally between water and wastewater service. However, the customer's usage is billed 
quarterly and split equally between both services. 

During the test year the Utility had several billing errors. The Utility billed irrigation 
customers the entire BFC rather than that the portion allocated to water. In addition, general 
service and irrigation customers were billed one BFC per quarter rather than a BFC for each 
month of the quarter. Finally, the Utility recorded service revenues associated with general 
service usage to water service rather than splitting equally between the water and wastewater 
service. Staff has corrected these errors and applied the Utility's rates in effect during the test 
year to the test year billing determinants. Staff determined test year water service revenues 
should be decreased by $139 and wastewater service revenues should be increased by $954. 
Based on the above, staff recommends the appropriate test year revenues for SV's water and 
wastewater systems are $74,278 and $72,095, respectively. 

- 12-



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amount of operating expense? 

Preliminary Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expense for SV is 
$104,000 for water and $154,653 for wastewater. (Lester) 

Staff Analvsi : SV recorded operating expense of $58,612 for water and $134,143 for 
wastewater for the test year ended June 30, 2013. The test year O&M expenses have been 
reviewed, including invoices, canceled checks, and other supp011ing documentation. Staff has 
made several adjustments to the Utility's operating expenses as summarized below: 

Salaries and Wages - Employees (60 1/701) - SV recorded $852 for water and $33,173 for 
wastewater salaries in these accounts. However, U1e Utility had not allocated the cost of 
employees from the parent company. Staff increased water salaries by $45,663 and wastewater 
salaries by $21 ,441 to cover management, administrative, and operations activities done for the 
Utility by parent company employees. Since the parent company owns other water and 
wastewater utilities, these salaries were allocated on the basis of lots. Staff did not include a 
management fee since the fee was unsupported and the salary allocation covers management 
activities. The resulting amounts for salaries are $46,515 for water and $54.614 for wastewater. 

Purchased Power (615/715) - SV recorded $10,888 for purchased power expense for water and 
$19, 166 for \vastcwater. Staff reduced these amounts by $32 and $133 for water and wastewater, 
respectively, because the Util ity had included late fees. Staff recommends purchased power 
expense of $10.856 for water and $19,033 for wastewater. 

Chemicals (718) - SV recorded $6,296 in chemicals expense for wastewater. Staff removed 
$227 from this amount because of lack of invoice support. The resulting balance for wastewater 
is $6,069. 

Materials and Supplies (620/720) - For materials and supplies, the Utility recorded $7,519 and 
$13,447 for water and wastewater, respectively. For water, staff reduced the amount by $2,107, 
which removed $655 in unsupported transactions, reclassified $1,602 to water meters, and 
included $150 in appropriate expense that had not been booked. For wastewater, staff reduced 
the amount by $4,854 by removing $85 in unsupported transactions and reclassifying $2,988 to 
plant I ift-stations and $1.781 to miscellaneous water plant. The resulting amounts for water and 
wastewater are $5,412 and $8.593, respectively. 

Contractual Services - Professional (731) - For wastewater. SY recorded $6,588 for contractual 
services - professional. Staff reduced this amount by $455 due to unsupported transactions. 
Staff recommends contractual service - professional expense of $6. I 33 for wastewater. 

Contractual Services - Testing (635/735) - The Utility recorded $1,278 for water and $8.653 for 
wastewater for testing expense. For water. staff decreased the amount by $182 to reflect copper 
and lead testing every three years. For wastewater, staff increased the amount by $2,100 to 
reflect quarterly monitoring of groundwater at the wastewater treatment plant. Staff also reduced 
the amount by $386 due to unsupported expenses. Staff recommends contractual services -
testing expense of $1 ,096 for water and $1 0,367 for wastewater. 

- 13 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Contractual Services - Other (736) - SV recorded $5,270 for wastewater. Staff reduced this 
amount by $110 due to unsupported transactions. Staff recommends contractual services - other 
expense of $5,160 for wastewater. 

Rents (640/740) - SV did not record any rent expense for water and wastewater. The company 
requested that staff consider the cost of leasing a mini-excavator. The company noted that this 
would be safer for employees and reduce overtime. The annual lease expense is $6,984. On an 
annual basis, staff allocated 25 percent of the lease expense to SV and split this amow1t evenly, 
$873 for water and for wastewater. Staff reduced tllis expense allowance to reflect savings based 
on leasing the mini-excavator, $263 each for water and for wastewater. Staff believes it is 
appropriate to incur this expense. For the appropriate rent expense, staff recommends $610 for 
water and $61 0 for wastewater. 

Transportation Expense (650/750) - For water and wastewater transp01tation expense, SV 
recorded $3,187 and $3,370, respectively. Staff removed unsupported and out-of-period 
expenses of $279 for water and $201 for wastewater. The resulting allowance is $2,908 for 
water and $3,169 for wastewater. 

Insurance Expense (655/755) - For insurance expense, SV recorded $789 for water and $2,539 
for wastewater. Staff increased the water allowance by $1 ,732 and decreased the wastewater 
allowance by $885 to reflect the current general liability premium. The resulting balances are 
$2,521 and $1 ,654 for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Regulatory Commission Expense (665/765) - SV recorded $0 for regulatory commrss10n 
expense in these accounts. Regarding the current rate case, pursuant to Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., 
the Utility is required to mail notices of the customer meeting and notices of final rates to its 
customers. For these notices, staff has estimated $743 for postage expense, $531 for printing 
expense, and $75 for envelopes. The Utility paid a $1,000 rate case filing fee for the water 
utility, and a $500 rate case filing fee for the wastewater utility. On a preliminary basis, staff 
allowed a consulting fee of $7,676. This allowance for the consulting fee is preliminary and 
does not include adjustments for economic efficiencies that will result given that an affiliated 
company, CHC VII, Ltd. , is pursuing a staff-assisted rate case in Docket No. 130210-WS. The 
total rate case expense including postage, notices, envelopes, consulting fee, and fi ling fee is 
$10,525. Pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., rate case expense is amortized over a four-year 
period. Staff recommends regulatory commission expense of$1 ,316 for water and $1,316 for 
wastewater. 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses CO&M) Summarv - Total adjustments to O&M expense 
result in an increase of $46,721 for water and $18,216 for wastewater. Staffils recommended 
O&M expense is $90,612 for water and $137,793 for wastewater. O&M expenses are shown on 
Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B for water and wastewater, respectively. 

Depreciation Expense (Net of Related Amortization of CIAC) - The Utility recorded 
depreciation expense of $11,374 for water and $11 ,369 for wastewater during the test year. Staff 
calculated depreciation expense using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., 
and determined depreciation expense should be reduced by $3,145 for water and $1,971 for 

- 14 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

wastewater. The appropriate depreciation expense is $8.229 for water and $9,398 for 
wastewater. 

Taxes Other Than Income CTOTI) - The Utility recorded $3,347 for water and $3,197 for 
wastev.;ater for TOT I. Staff increased the amount for wastewater by $4 7 to reflect the correct 
amount for regulatory assessment fees. Therefore, staff recommends TOTI of £3,347 for water 
and $3,244 for \;\,'astewater. 

Operating Expenses Summary- The application of stafftls recommended adjustments to SV's 
adjusted test year operating expenses results in staffOs recommended operating expenses of 
$104,000 fo r water and $154,653 for wastewater. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule 
No. 3-A for water and Schedule No. 3-B for wastewater. The related adjustments for water and 
wastewater are shown on Schedule No. 3-C. 

- 15 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Issue 7: What is the appropriate revenue requirement? 

Preliminarv Recommendation: The appropriate revenue requirement is $114,546 for water 
and $165,829 for wastewater, resulting in an annual increase of $40,268 for water (54.21 
percent), and an annual increase qf $93,734 for wastewater (130.0 l percent). (Lester) 

Staff Analysis: SV should be allowed an annual increase of $40,268 for water (54.21 percent) 
and $93,734 for wastewater (130.01 percent). This will allow the Utility the opportunity to 
recover its expenses and an 8.74 percent return on its investment. The calculations are shown in 
Table 6-1 and Table 6-2 for water and wastewater, respectively: 

Table 6-1 

Water Revenue Regui rement 

Adjusted Rate Base $120,664 

Rate of Return x.0874 

Return on Rate Base $ 10,546 

Adjusted O&M expense 90,612 

Depreciation expense 8,229 

Amortization 0 

Taxes Other Than Income 5,155 

Income Taxes 0 

Revenue Requirement $114,546 

Less Test Year Revenues 74,278 

Annual Increase $40,268 

Percent Increase/(Oecrease) 54.21% 

- 16-



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 20 14 

Table 6-2 

Wastewater Revenue Reguiremenr 

Adjusted Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Retum on Rate Base 

Adjusted O&M expense 

Depreciation expense 

Amortization 

Taxes Other Than Income 

Income Taxes 

Revenue Requirement 

Less Test Year Revenues 

Annual Increase 

Percent Increase/(Decrease) 

- 17-

$127,872 

X .0874 

$ 11,176 

137,793 

9,398 

0 

7,463 

0 

$165,829 

72,095 

$93,734 

130.01% 



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16. 2014 

Issue 8: What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for S.V.'s water and wastewater 

systems? 

Preliminary R ecommendation: The recommended rate structures and monthly water and 

wastewater rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. The Utility should file 

revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. 

The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date 
on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should 

not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has 

been received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given 

within 10 days of the date of the notice. (Thompson) 

Staff Analvsis: 

The SV water system is located in Polk County within the Southwest Florida Water 

Management District (SWFWMD). The Utility provides water service to approximately 725 

residential customers, 4 general service customers, and 20 irrigation customers. Approximately 

9 percent of the residential customer bills during the test year had zero gal lons indicating a non­

seasonal customer base. The average residential water demand is 5,420 gallons per month. 

Cun·ently, the Utili ty's rate structure consists of a monthly BFC of $15.71, which 

includes an allotment of 8,000 gallons per month, and a two-tier inclining block rate structure for 
both water and wastewater service. The rate blocks are: 1) 8,001-10,000 gallons and 2) usage in 

excess of 10,000 gallons. Irrigation service is billed based on a monthly BFC of $7.86, which 

includes an allotment of 8,000 gallons and a usage charge of $.65 per l ,000 gallons. The BFC is 
billed monthly and the gallonage charges are billed quarterly. This rate structure is not 

considered conservation oriented because the 8,000 gallon allotment does not encourage 
conservation and bi !ling on a quarterly basis for usage does not give customers a timely price 

signal. Therefore, in order to promote conservation, the allotment should be eliminated and the 

Utility should bill on a monthly basis. 

Water Rates 

Staff performed an analysis of the Utility's billing data in order to evaluate various BFC 

cost recovery percentages, the appropriate rate structure for the residential water customers. The 
goal of the evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: 1) produce the recommended 

revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the utility's customers; 3) 

establish the appropriate non-discretionary usage threshold for restricting repression; and 4) 
implement, where appropriate, water conserving rate structures consistent with Commission 

practice. 

Staff recommends that 40 percent of the water revenues should be generated from the 

BFC, which will provide sufficient revenues to design a gallonage charge that will send a pricing 
signal to customers using above non-discretionary usage. Based on the most recent census data, 

the average persons per household served by the Utility is three, which indicates the non­

discretionary usage should be set at 5,000 gallons. Therefore, staff recommends a traditional 

- 18-



Docket No. 13021 1-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

BFC and gallonage charge rate structure with an additional gallonage charge for non­
discretionary usage for residential water customers. General service and irrigation customers 
should be billed a BFC and uniform gallonage charge. Staffs recommended rate structure is 
shown on Schedule No. 4-A. 

Staffs recommended rate structure coupled with the revenue reflects that a repression 
adjustment is necessary. A repression adjustment quantifies changes in consumption patterns in 
response to an increase in price. Customers will typically reduce their discretionary consumption 
in response to price changes, while non-discretionary consumption remains relatively 
unresponsive to price changes. 

Based on the customer billing data provided by the Utility, approximately 43 percent of 
total residential consumption is discretionary and therefore, subject to the effects of repression. 
Based on a recommended revenue increase of 54 percent, the residential discretionary 
consumption can be expected to decline by 6,704.000 gallons resulting in anticipated average 
residential demand of 4,649 gallons per month. Staff recommends a 14.3 percent reduction in 
total residential consumption and corresponding reductions of $1,474 for purchased power, $338 
for chemicals, and $85 for RAFs to reflect the anticipated repression, which results in a post 
repression revenue requirement of $112,646. 

Wastewater Rates 

Staff performed an analysis of the Utility·s billing data in order to evaluate various BFC 
cost recovery percentages and gallonage caps for the residential wastewater customers. The goal 
of the evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: l) produce the recommended 
revenue requirement; 2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the utility"s customers; and 3) 
implement a gallonage cap that considers approximately the amount of water that may return to 
the wastewater system. 

Typically, the Commission's practice is to allocate at least 50 percent of the wastewater 
revenue requirement to the BFC due to the capital intensive nature of wastewater plants. 
Therefore. staff recommends a BFC allocation of 50 percent. Currently, the Utility does not 
have a gallonage cap for residential wastewater customers. The gallonage cap recognizes that 
not all water used by residential customers is returned to the wastewater system. The cap creates 
the maximum amount a residential customer would pay for wastewater service. Typically, the 
residential wastewater cap is set at approximately 80 percent of the water demand. Based on the 
Utility's billing analysis, the 8,000 gallon level is where approximately 80 percent of the water 
demand is captured. Therefore, staff recommends the gallonage cap should be set at 8,000 
gallons. The gallonage charge for genera l service customers should be 1.2 tin1es greater than the 
residential gallonage charge, which is consistent ·with Commission practice. Staff's 
recommended rate design for the wastewater system is shown on Schedule No. 4-B. 

- 19-



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Summary 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends 40 percent of the water revenues be generated 
from the BFC. The traditional BFC and gallonage charge rate structw·e with an additional block 
for the non-discretionary usage threshold of 5,000 gallons should be approved for residential 
water customers. A 14.3 percent reduction in total residential consumption and corresponding 
reductions of $1 ,474 for purchased power, $338 for chemicals, and $85 for RAFs should be 
made to reflect the anticipated repression. General service and irrigation customers should be 
billed a BFC and uniform gallonage charge. 

Staff recommends that the residential wastewater customers' rate structure should consist 
of a BFC for all meter sizes, based on a 50 percent allocation of wastewater revenue to the BFC, 
with a cap of 8,000 gallons. General service wastewater customers should be billed a BFC and 
gallonage charge that is 1.2 times higher than the residential gallonage charge. 

The recommended monthly water and wastewater rates and rate structure are shown on 
Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 
10 days of the date of the notice. 

-20-



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16.2014 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced in four years after the 
published effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816 F.S.? 

Pr·eliminarv Recommendation: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown 
on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, to remove rate case expense grossed-up for regulatory 
assessment fees and amortized over a four-year period. The decrease in rates should become 
effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery 
period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. SV should be required to file revised tariffs and a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later 
than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If the Utility files this 
reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-tlu·ough rate adjustment, separate data should 
be filed for the price index and/or pass-tlu·ough increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates 
due to the amortized rate case expense. (Lester, Thompson) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included 
in rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenue associated with the amortization of 
rate case expense, the associated return in working capital, and the gross-up for RAFs. The total 
reductions are $1.393 for both water and wastewater. 

The water and \vastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-
8 to remove rate case expense grossed-up for regulatory assessment fees and amortized over a 
four-year period. The decrease in rates should become effecti ve immediately following the 
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period. pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. 
SV should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the 
required rate reduction. If the Utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or 
pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass­
through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. 

- 2 1 -



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

Issue 10: Should the recommended rates be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund with interest, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility? 

Prelimina rv Recommendation : Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended 
rates should be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis. subject to refund with interest, in 
the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility. SV should file revised tariff sheets 
and a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates 
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by 
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide 
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff 
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), 
F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission's Office of Commission Clerk no 
later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to 
refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the 
security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Lester) 

Sta ff Analysis: This recommendation proposes an increase in water and wastewater rates. A 
timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable 
loss of revenue to the Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a 
protest filed by a party other than the Utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be 
approved as temporary rates. SV should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 
to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented w1til staff has approved the 
proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 

SV should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staffs approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amow1t of $89,376. Alternatively, the Utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If SV chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it 
will be terminated only under the following conditions: 

I) The Commission approves the rate increase; or, 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount 
collected that is attributable to the increase. 

If SV chooses a Jetter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 

-22-



DocketNo. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is 
rendered, either approving or denying the rate increase. 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be 
part of the agreement: 

1) No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without 
the express approval of the Commission; 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing accom1t; 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow 
account shall be distributed to the customers; 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the 
escrow account shall rever1 to SV; 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder 
of the escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow 
account within seven days of receipt; 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public 
Service Commission for the pw-pose(s) set for1h in its order requiring such 
account. Pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 
1972), escrow accounts are not subject to gamislunents; 

8) The Commission Clerk must be a signatory to the escrow agreement; and, 

9) The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies 
were paid. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund 
be borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the 
Utility. Irrespective ofthe form of security chosen by SV, an account of all monies received as a 
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is ultimately required, 
it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C. 

SV should maintain a record of the amount of the secmity, and the amount of revenues 
that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the Uti lity should file reports with the Commission's Office of Commission 
Clerk no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money 
subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the 
status of the securHy being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 

-23-



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

Issue 11: Should the Utility be required to provide proof, within 90 days of an effective order 
finalizing this docket, that it has adjusted its books for all applicable National Association of 
Regulatory Commissioners Uniform System of Accounts (NARUC USOA) primary accounts 
associated with the Commission approved adjustments? 

Preliminary Recommendation : Yes. To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance 
with the Commission's decision, SV should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in 
this docket, that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been 
made. (Lester) 

Staff Analysis: To ensme that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the Commission's 
decision, SV should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in this docket, that the 
adjustments fo r a ll applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. 

- 24-



DocketNo. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

S.V. UTI LIT IES, LTD. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2013 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

DESCRIPTION 

l. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

BALA NCE 
PER 

UTILITY 

$556,407 

7,695 

.... 

.). NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 

4. CIAC 0 

5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (463,450) 

6. AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 0 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE Q 

8. WATER RATE BASE ll00,222 

- 25 -

SCHEDULE NO. L-A 

DOCKET NO. 130211-WS 

BALANCE 
STAFF PER 

ADJUSTMENT STAFF 

($146,607) $409,800 

(5,074) 2,621 

0 0 

0 0 

160,367 (303,083) 

0 0 

11.326 II ,326 

$20,012. U.W-6.64 



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16,2014 

S.V. UTI LITI ES, LTD. 

T EST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2013 

SC HEDULE OF W ASTEW AT ER RATE BASE 

DESCRIPTION 

I. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2. LAND & LAND RIG HTS 

" .}. NON-USED AND USEFU L COMPONENTS 

4. CIAC 

5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIA TIO 

6. AMORTIZA TJON Of CIAC 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

8. WAST EWATER RATE BASE 

- 26-

BALANC E 
PER 

UT I LITY 

$ 1,394,937 

33,087 

0 

0 

(1,272,981) 

0 

Q 

$l5S.,.CM~ 

SCH EDULE NO. 1-B 

DOCKET NO. 130211-W S 

BALANCE 
STAFF PER 

ADJU STMENT STAFF 

($904, 106) $490,83 1 

(5, 152) 27,935 

0 0 

0 0 

864,863 (408,118) 

0 0 

17.224 17.224 

($21,121) $121,812 



Docket No. 130211-WS 
Date: January 16, 2014 

S.V. UT ILITIES, LTD. 

TE T YEAR E DED 6/30/2013 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 
I. To reflect original cost study as of 12/3 1/2006 (A F 1 ). 

2. To reflect staff audit adjustments from report in m .1:. 070413-WS (AFt). 
3. To reflect plant additions and retirements (AF 2). 
4. To reflect simple average. 

Total 

LAND 
To reflect land at original cost per audit in Dkt. 070413-WS. 

ACCUM ULATED DEPRECIATION 
I. To reflect the appropriate test year accumulated depreciation (AF5). 
2. To reflect simple average. 

Total 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 
To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses. 

- 27-

SCH EDULE NO. 1-C 
DOCKET NO. 13021 1-WS 

WATER WASTEWATER 

(Si II 0,456) ($91 0,048) 
5,426 4,542 

(4 1,376) 2,528 
@Jj (Ll28) 

($J 46,6_Ql) ($904.106) 

($5.074) (W5~ 

$156,854 $856,832 
3.513 8.031 

$160.367 $_86_4,,863 

SJJ.:llii SJ~.lli 



S.V. UTILITIES, LTD. 
SCHEDULE NO.2 

DOCKET NO. 13021 1-WS 
TEST \'EAil E OED 6/30/2013 

SCHEDULE OF CA PITAL STRUCTURE 

BALANCE 

BEFORE BALANCE PERCENT 

PER SPECIFIC J>RO RATA PRO RATA PER OF WEIGHTED 

CA PITAL COMPONENT UTILITY ADJ USTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTMENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

I. COMMON STOCK ($268.179) $360.767 ~·)2.588 

2. RETAINED EA RNI NGS 0 0 (I 

3. PAIL> IN CA PITAL 0 0 0 

4. TREASURY STOCK Q Q i! 

5. TOTAL COMMON EQU ITY ($268. 179) $360.767 $92.5!\8 155.9..J.9 1-18.537 100.00% 1!.74% 8.7.:l''·u 

6. LONG TERM DEIH $0 so $0 (I () {l, (l(l~o 7.00" .. 0.00°·u 

7. LONG TERM DEI3T 360.767 {360.767) !! Q Q (l.()l)'~ 0 6.oo•!;. ll.CJO% 

TOTAL LONG TERM DEI3T ~36ll. 767 ($3611.767) $0 0 0 0.00% 

8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS Q Q !! Q Q ll.OII'!o 2.01l0·o ti.OII0 ·o 

9. TOTAL $.22...5.88 so $2.2.288 $155.9-19 S2:1.K5J.1 1110.01)0 
.. l!.71"(, 

RANCE OF REASONABLENESS LOW IIIGH 

RETURN ON EQU ITY 7.7-1 '~" 9.7-1% 

OVERALL RJ\ TE OF RETURN 7.7·1% '.1.7·1% 



S.V. UTILlTIES, LTD. 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2013 SCHEDULE NO.3-A 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATJNG INCOME DOCKET NO. 13021 1-WS 

STAFF ADJUST. 

TEST YEAR STAFF ADJ USTED FOR REVENUE 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

I. OPERATING REVENUES $74,4 17 rul2l $74 .278 $40,1 68 $ 1 14.5<'16 

54.2 Jl'-(, 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $43,89 1 $46.72 1 $90.6 12 $0 $90,612 

3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 11 .374 (3, 145) 8,229 0 8.229 

4. AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3,347 0 3.347 1.8 12 5, I 59 

6. INCOME TAXES Q Q Q Q 0 

7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $58,6 12 $43,576 $102. 188 $ 1.8 12 I 04 .. 000 

8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) ~5~5 (.$21.2J_Q) ljJ,S4(] 

9. WATER RATE BASE $J.{)_Q~ $12J).fu)_.=l 12,0,664 

10. RATE OF RETURN 15..10% -2_3 .JJI)It, 8)41% 



SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
S.V. UTILITIES, LTD. DOCKET NO. 130211-WS 

TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2013 

SCH EDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME 

STAFF ADJUST. 

TEST YEAR STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

1. OPERAT ING REVENUES $71. 130 $965 $72.095 $93.734 $ 165.829 

130.0 1°/o 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $ 119.577 $ 18,2 16 $137,7<:>3 $0 $ 137,793 

3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 11 ,369 ( 1,971) 9.398 0 9.398 

4. AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 

5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 3.197 47 3,244 4.218 7,462 

6. INCOME TAXES Q Q Q Q Q 

7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $134. 143 hl.Q.292 $150,435 $4.2 1~ $154 653 

8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) ($.93.0 13) ($.ll.l4ID $ 11 ,1]6 

9. WASTEWATER RATE BASE $ 155.043 .$..!.2L872 $127,872 

10. RATE OF RETURN -40.64!J-'o :.6.1 .26% 8.74{% 



S.V. UTJLJTl ES, LTD. SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2013 DOCKET NO. l302ll-WS 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOM E PACE 1 OF2 

WATER WASTEWATER 
OPERATING REVENUES 

I. To adjust utility revenues to audited test year amount. (.$13Q) $.2Q2. 

OPERATION AND MA INTENANCE EXPENSES 
I. Salaries and Wages - Employees (601 / 701) 

To allocate utility payroll and corporate overhead salaries. $50,125 $25,704 
To eliminate unsupported management fee. (4,462) (4.263} 

Subtotal $45.663 $21.441 

2. Purchased Power (6151715) 

To remove late fees (AF8). ($32) ~ 

Chemicals (6 1817 18) 

To remove unsupported transactions. $.0 (llU} 

.., 

.), Materials & Supplies (620) 

To remove unsupported transactions (AF 8). ($655) $0 
To reclassify e>..'Pense to water meters (AF2 & 8). ( 1,602) 0 
To include proper test year expense. 150 0 
To reclassify M&S expense to plant-lift stations. 0 ($2,988) 
To reclassify M&S expense to water misc. plant. 0 (1 ,781) 
To remove unsuppor1ed transactions (AF 8). Q (85) 

Subtotal (12.1.07) ($4.,_82.4) 

4. Contractual Services- Professional (631/73 1) 

To remove unsupported transactions (AF 8). $_Q ($455) 

5. Contractual Services - Testing (635/735) 

To reflect 3 year lead and copper testing. ($182) _$Q 

To reflect annual groundwater monitoring for WWTP. 0 $2.1 00 
To remove unsupported transactions (AF 8). Q (386) 

Subtotal rum ll.lll 



6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

.V. UT ILITIE , LTD. 
TE T YEAR EN DED 6/30/2013 
ADJ USTM ENT S TO OPERATING INCOME 

(0 & M EXPENSES CO TfNUED) 

Contractual Services - Other (636/736) 

To remove unsupported transactions (AF 8). 

Subtotal 

Rents (640/ 740) 

To a llocate mini-excavator lease expense. 

To renect savings associated with mini-excavator. 

Subtotal 

Transportation Expense 

To remove unsupported and out-of-period expenses (AF8). 

Regulatory Commission Expense (765) 

To reflect 4-year amortization of rate case expense($ I 0,525/4). 

Insurance Expense 

To include current premium for general liability. 

TOTAL 0 & M EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPR ECIATION EXPENSE 

To rencct test year depreciation calculated per 25-30. 140, F.A.C. (AF I 0) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

To renect appropr iate RAFs (Afll ). 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 
DOCKET NO. 130211-WS 

PAGE 2 O F2 

WATER WASTEWATER 

so rudQ2 

$873 $873 

(263) (263) 

$QJQ $6 1Q 

($2]2) ($2_()J) 

s 1.316 $_1 ~116 

SL.132 ~ 

$46.72 1 $ 18.2 16 

($3.L45) ($ 1,92JJ 



T EST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2013 SCH E DULE NO . 3-0 
ANALYSIS OF W AT ER OPERATION AN D DOCKET NO. 13021 1-WS 
M A INTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL TOTAL 

PER STAFF PER 

UTILITY ADJ USTMENT STAFF 

(60 1) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $852 $45,663 S46,515 
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES- OFFICERS 0 0 0 
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEF ITS 0 0 0 
(6IO) PURCHASED WATER 0 0 0 
(615) PURCHASED POWER I 0,888 (32) 10.856 
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 0 0 
(6I8) CHEMICALS 2,490 0 2.490 
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 7,5I9 (2.1 07) 5.412 
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- BILLING 0 0 0 
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIO AL I3,252 0 I3.2:'2 
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 1,278 (182) 1.096 
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 1,132 0 1.132 
(640) RENTS 0 610 610 
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,187 (279) 2.908 
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 789 1,732 2.52 1 
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 0 1,316 1.316 
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 138 0 138 
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EX PENSES 2.366 Q 2.366 

$·B,891 $46,721 ~0.6J2 



S.V. UTILITIES, LTD. SCHEDULE NO. 3-E 
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/2013 DOCKET NO. 13021 1-WS 
ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERA TlON AND 
MA INTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOTAL TOTAL 

PER STAFF PER 

UTILITY ADJUSTMENT STAFF 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES $33, I 73 $2 1.441 $54.614 

(703) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 0 0 0 

(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 0 0 

(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0 0 0 

(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 20,038 0 20,038 

(7 15) PURCHASED POWER 19.166 (133) 19.033 

(7 16) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 0 0 

(718) CHEMICALS 6,296 (227) 6.069 

(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLI ES 13,447 (4,854) 8.593 

(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- BILLING 0 0 0 

(73 1) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- PROFESSIONAL 6,588 (455) 6.133 

(735) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- TESTfNG 8,653 1,714 10.367 

(736) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 5,270 (110) 5.160 

(740) RENTS 0 610 610 

(750) TRANSPORT A TlON EXPENSE 3,370 (201) 3.169 

(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 2,539 (885) 1,654 

(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 0 1,3 16 1,3 16 

(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 138 0 138 

(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 899 Q 899 

$1 19.571 $18,216 $ 137,.}93 



S.V. UTILITIES, LTD. 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2013 

MONTHLY WATER RAT ES 

Residential and General Service* 

Base Faci lity Charge for All Meter Sizes 

I Charge per I ,000 gallons 

0 - 8,000 gallons 

8,00 I - I 0,000 gallons 

I Over 10,000 gallons 

*The Utility collects a base faci lity charge (BFC) and gallonage 
charges for both water and wastewater service, which includes 
an allotment of 8,000 gallons per month 

Base Facili ty Charge by Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4" 

3/4" 

I I" 
1-1 /4" 

1-1/2" 

2" 

3" 
4" 

6" 
8" 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - Residential 
0- 5,000 gallons 
Over 5,000 gallons 

Charge per I ,000 gallons- General Service 

Irrigation 
Base Facili ty Charge for All Meter Sizes: 

Charge per 1 ,000 gallons - Irrigation 

**Includes an allotment of8,000 gallons per month. 

T vpical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" M eter Bill Compa rison 
3,000 Gallons 
6,000 Gallons 
I 0,000 Gallons 

UTILITY 

CURRENT 

RATES 

$15.7 1 

$0.00 

$1.31 

$2.09 

$7.86** 

$0.65 

$]5.7 1 
$ 15.71 
$18.33 

STAFF 

PRELIMINARY 

RECOMMENDED 

RATES 

$4.65 

£6.98 

$1 1.63 

$18.60 

$23 .25 

$37.20 

$74.40 

$ 11 6.25 

$232.50 

$372.00 

$1.39 
$2.34 

$1.58 

$4 .65 

$1.58 

$8.82 
$ 13.94 
$23 .30 

SCHEDULE NO.4-A 

DOCKET NO. 130211-WS 

4YEAR 

RATE 

REDUCTION 

$0.06 

$0.08 

$0. 14 

$0.23 

$0.28 

$0.45 

$0.90 

$1.4 1 

$2.83 

$4.52 

$0 .02 
$0.03 

$0.02 

$0.06 

$0.02 



S.V. UTILIT1ES, LTD. SCH EDULE NO. 4-B 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,201 3 DOCKET NO. 130211-W S 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES 

STAFF 

UTILJTY PRELIMINARY 4YEAR 

CURRENT RECOMMENDED RATE 

RATES RATES R EDUCTION 

Residentia l and Genera l Service 

Base Facility Charge for All Meter Sizes * 

Charge per 1 ,000 gallons 

0 - 8,000 gallons * 
8,00 I - 1 0,000 gallons * 
Over 10,000 gallons * 

* The Utility collects a base facility charge (BFC) and gallonage 
charges for both water and wastewater service, which includes an 
allotment of 8,000 gallons per month. 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4" S9.28 5>0.08 

3/4" $ 13.92 $0.12 

1" $23.20 $0.19 

l-1/4" $37.12 $0.31 

1-1/2" $46.40 $0.39 

2" $74.24 $0.62 

3" $148.48 $1.25 

4" $232.00 $ 1.95 

6" $464.00 $3.90 

8" $742.40 $6.23 

Charge per 1 ,000 gallons - Residential $1.92 $0.02 

8,000 gallon cap 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - General Service $2.30 $0.02 

TvQic.al Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill ComQarison 

3,000 Gallons $15.7 1 $15.04 

6,000 Gallons $15.7 1 $20.80 

1 0,000 Gallons $18.33 $24.64 




